

### Connecticut State University System



#### RESOLUTION

#### concerning

# STUDENT ACCIDENT AND SICKNESS INSURANCE FEE SCHEDULE

### February 18, 1997

WHEREAS,	The Board of Trustees under its statutory authority - CGS 19a-99 - reviews and							
	establishes fees annually for such purposes as the Board of Trustees deems							
	necessary, and							

WHEREAS, The Board has approved a mandatory accident and sickness insurance program for full-time and certain matriculated part-time students who elect to participate in sponsored activities, and

WHEREAS, The mandatory sickness insurance fee may be waived for full-time students if they provide a properly executed university waiver signed by the student or by a parent or legal guardian, if the student is a minor, which attests to the fact they have adequate sickness insurance coverage from an insurance carrier licensed to operate in the United States and identifies the carrier and the policy number of the alternative insurance, and

WHEREAS, The United States Government has established required standards for accident and sickness insurance protection for participants in the exchange visitors program and for international students on J-1 visas, and

WHEREAS, The Board of Trustees for the Connecticut State University System has authorized an insurance program for such individuals which complies with federal requirements, and

WHEREAS, The Board of Trustees has established a mandatory policy that provides parttime, matriculated students who avail themselves of the opportunity to participate in student activities sponsored by one of the four universities, and

WHEREAS, It will be non-mandatory for all other part-time students, and

WHEREAS, Part-time students will be able to participate in the Accident and Sickness Insurance Program at their option directly with the insurance provider, and

WHEREAS, Board Resolution 96-71 indicated that the CSU Accident and Sickness Insurance Program was out for bid and rates have not yet been established for FY1997-98, and

- WHEREAS, The Chancellor of the Connecticut State University System has contracted with the American Phoenix Corporation of Connecticut selected as the provider for the CSU Student Accident and Sickness Insurance Program, therefore be it
- RESOLVED, That student accident and sickness insurance provided through the Connecticut State University System will be mandatory for all full-time students except where appropriately waived and for matriculated part-time students involved in university recognized or sponsored activities, and be it further
- RESOLVED, That the accident and sickness insurance fee rates reflected in the attached schedules (1-9) are effective for FY1997-98.

A Certified True Copy:

William J. Cibes

Chancellor



Full-Time Tuition, Extension Fee and Common Fee Schedule

FY 1997-98 Recommendations, FY 1996-97 Rates and Percentage Change FY 1996-97/FY 1997-98

Tuition 2.5%; Univ.Fee 3.5%; Gen.Fee .27%; Ext. Fee 3.3%; Housing 3.1%; Food 1.3%; Reg. Fee 2.4% (No incr. in Info.Tech Fee, Std.Act.Fee)

	UNDERGRADUATE			GRADUATE		
	IN STATE	OUT OF STATE	NE REGIONAL	IN STATE	OUT OF STATE	NE REGIONAL
FY 1997-98 (Recommended)						
Tuition	\$2,062	\$6,674	\$3,094	\$2,568	\$7,156	\$3,852
University Fee	594	1,460	594	594	1,460	594
University General Fee	740	740	740	<b>74</b> 0	740	740
Information Technology Fee	120	120	120	120	120	120
Student Activity Fee	98	98	98	60	60	60
Sickness Insurance	244	244	244	244	244	244
Total, Commuting Student	\$3,858	\$9,336	\$4,890	\$4,326	\$9,780	\$5,610
Housing (Double)	\$2,972	\$2,972	\$2,972	\$2,972	\$2,972	\$2,972
Food Service	2,300	2,300	2,300	2,300	2,300	2,300
Residence Hall Social Fee	28	28	28	28	28	28_
Total, Dormitory Student	\$9,158	\$14,636	\$10,190	\$9,626	\$15,080	\$10,910
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)	<b>\$155</b>	\$155	<b>\$</b> 155	\$175	\$175	\$175
Registration Fee	42	42	42	45	45	45
\$/% Change - Commuting Student \$/% Change - Dorm Student \$/% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.)	\$31 / 0.8% \$149 / 1.6% \$5 / 3.3%	\$175 / 1.9% \$293 / 2.0% \$5 / 3.3%	\$57 / 1.2% \$175 / 1.7% \$5 / 3.3%	\$45 / 1.1% \$163 / 1.7% \$10 / 6.1%	\$187 / 1.9% \$305 / 2.1% \$10 / 6.1%	\$77 / 1.4% \$195 / 1.8% \$10 / 6.1%
FY 1996-97 (Current Rates)		<del></del>				
Tuition	\$2,012	\$6,510	\$3,018	\$2,504	\$6,980	\$3,756
University Fee	\$2,012 574	1,410	574	574	1,410	574
University General Fee	738	738	738	738	738	738
Information Technology Fee	120	120	120	120	120	120
Student Activity Fee	98	98	98	60	60	60
Sickness Insurance	285	285	285	285	285	285
Total, Commuting Student	\$3,827	\$9,161	\$4,833	\$4,281	\$9,593	\$5,533
Housing (Double)	\$2,884	\$2,884	\$2,884	\$2,884	\$2,884	\$2,884
Food Service	2,270	2,270	2,270	2,270	2,270	2,270
Residence Hall Social Fee	28	28	28	28	28	28
Total, Dormitory Student	\$9,009	\$14,343	\$10,015	\$9,463	\$14,775	\$10,715
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)	\$150	\$150	\$150	\$165	\$165	\$165
Registration Fee	\$150 41	41	41	44	44	44
registration ree	41	41	71	71	77	77

## CENTRAL CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY

TIER II FEES SCHEDULE - FY 1997-98

•	Fiscal Year		
	1996-97	1997-98	
Application Fee (one time)	\$40	\$40	
Bad Check Penalty (per occurrence)	20	25	
Late Fee (per occurrence)	25	25	
Transcript Fee (per occurrence)	3	3	
Accident and Sickness Insurance Part-time Students International Students on J-1 Visas	436 455	374 390	
Accident Ins Matriculated PT Students		34	
Housing Cancellation Fee (per semester) *	144/288	149/298	
Applied Music Fee (max./sem.) Undergraduate (1/2 hr./1 hr. lesson) Graduate (1/2 hr./1 hr. lesson)	300/400 300/400	300/400 300/400	
Nautilus User Fee (per semester) On-campus residents Off-campus residents	30 30	30 30	
Cooperative Education Fee (per semester)	200	200	
Study Abroad Program Fee (per semester) Undergraduate Graduate	150 150	150 150	
Study Abroad Application Fee (per semester) Undergraduate Graduate	75 75	75 75	
Study Abroad Placement Fee (per semester) Undergraduate Graduate	75 75	75 75	
Graduate Continuing Enrollment Fee: Graduate Resident (per semester) Graduate Nonresident (per semester) Part-time Matriculating (per semester)	40 40 40	40 40 40	
Graduate Re-entry Fee: Graduate Resident (per occurrence) Graduate Nonresident (per occurrence) Part-time (per occurrence)	50 50 50	50 50 50	

<sup>\*</sup> Fee will be 10% of housing charge if cancellation is 3-4 weeks prior to start of the semester; 20% of housing charge 1-2 weeks prior to start of the semester (example is based on double room)

### WESTERN CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY

Full-Time Tuition, Extension Fee and Common Fee Schedule

FY 1997-98 Recommendations, FY 1996-97 Rates and Percentage Change FY 1996-97/FY 1997-98

Tuition 2.5%; Univ.Fee 3.5%; Gen.Fee 3.9%; Ext. Fee 4.8%; Housing 5.7%; Food 6% (No incr. in Info.Tech Fee, Std.Act.Fee,Reg.Fee)

	UNDERGRADUATE				GRADUATE		
	IN STATE	OUT OF STATE	NE REGIONAL	IN STATE	OUT OF STATE	NE REGIONAL	
FY 1997-98 (Recommended)							
,	\$2,062	\$6,674	\$3,094	\$2,568	\$7,156	\$3,852	
Tuition	\$2,062 594		\$3,094 594	φ2,566 594	1,460	594	
University Fee	730	1,460 730	730	730	730	730	
University General Fee		120	120	120	120	120	
Information Technology Fee	120		120	115	115	115	
Student Activity Fee	120	120 244	244	244	244	244	
Sickness Insurance Total, Commuting Student	\$3,870	\$9,348	\$4,902	\$4,371	\$9,825	\$5,655	
	•	•		,			
Housing (Double)	\$2,620	\$2,620	\$2,620	\$2,620	\$2,620	\$2,620	
Food Service	2,118	2,118	2,118	2,118	2,118	2,118	
Residence Hall Social Fee	20	20	20	20	20	20	
Total, Dormitory Student	\$8,628	\$14,106	\$9,660	\$9,129	\$14,583	\$10,413	
	<del>2-2/3/10/10</del>			<del></del>	t and the second	<del></del>	
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)	\$154	\$154	\$154	<b>\$178</b>	\$178	\$178	
Registration Fee	25	25	25	25	25	25	
\$/% Change - Commuting Student	\$57 / 1.5%	\$201 / 2.2%	\$83 / 1.7%	\$71 / 1.7%	\$213 / 2.2%	\$103 / 1.9%	
\$/% Change - Dorm Student	\$319 / 3.8%	\$463 / 3.4%	\$345 / 3.7%	\$333 / 3.8%	\$475 / 3.4%	\$365 / 3.6%	
\$/% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.)	\$7 / 4.8%	\$7 / 4.8%	\$7 / 4.8%	\$8 / 4.7%	\$8 / 4.7%	\$8 / 4.7%	
FY 1996-97 (Current Rates)							
Tuition	\$2,012	\$6,510	\$3,018	\$2,504	\$6,980	\$3,756	
University Fee	574	1,410	574	574	1,410	574	
University General Fee	702	702	702	702	702	702	
Information Technology Fee	120	120	120	120	120	120	
Student Activity Fee	120	120	120	115	115	115	
Sickness Insurance	285	285	285	285	285	285	
Total, Commuting Student	\$3,813	\$9,147	\$4,819	\$4,300	\$9,612	\$5,552	
Housing (Double)	\$2,478	\$2,478	\$2,478	\$2,478	\$2,478	\$2,478	
Food Service	1,998	1,998	1,998	1,998	1,998	1,998	
Residence Hall Social Fee	20	20	20	20	20	20	
Total, Dormitory Student	\$8,309	\$13,643	\$9,315	\$8,796	\$14,108	\$10,048	
Burney Bur (D. Co. Petter)	A 1 47	¢1.47	\$147	\$170	\$170	\$170	
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)	\$147	\$147		·	\$170 25	\$170 25	
Registration Fee	25	25	25	25	25	25	

### SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY

Full-Time Tuition, Extension Fee and Common Fee Schedule

FY 1997-98 Recommendations, FY 1996-97 Rates and Percentage Change FY 1996-97/FY 1997-98

Tuition 2.5%; Univ.Fee 3.5%; Gen.Fee 8.4%; Ext. Fee 4.6%; Housing 3.8%; Food 4.1%; Reg.Fee 3.6% (No incr. in Info.Tech Fee, Std.Act.Fee)

	UNDERGRADUATE			GRADUATE		
	IN STATE	OUT OF STATE	NE REGIONAL	IN STATE	OUT OF STATE	NE REGIONAL
	. 400 100 100 100 100 100 100					
997-98 (Recommended)						
Tuition	\$2,062	\$6,674	\$3,094	\$2,568	<b>\$7,156</b>	\$3,852
University Fee	594	1,460	594	594	1,460	594
University General Fee	694	694	694	694	694	694
Information Technology Fee	120	120	120	120	120	120
Student Activity Fee	98	98	98	50	50	50
Sickness Insurance	244	244	244	244	244	244
Total, Commuting Student	\$3,812	\$9,290	\$4,844	\$4,270	\$9,724	\$5,554
Housing (Double)	\$2,924	\$2,924	\$2,924	\$2,924	\$2,924	\$2,924
Food Service	2,592	2,592	2,592	2,592	2,592	2,592
Residence Hall Social Fee	50	50_	50	50_	50_	50
Total, Dormitory Student	\$9,378	\$14,856	\$10,410	\$9,836	\$15,290	\$11,120
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)	\$158	\$158	\$158	\$173 *	\$173 *	\$173
•	43.50	43.50	43.50	43.50	43.50	43.50
* Executive MBA Program - \$193/cred		10.00	10.00			
* Executive MBA Program - \$193/cred	\$83 / 2.2%	\$227 / 2.5% \$437 / 3.0%	\$109 / 2.3%	\$97 / 2.3% \$307 / 3.2%	\$239 / 2.5% \$449 / 3.0%	\$129 / 2.4%
* Executive MBA Program - \$193/cred	\$83 / 2.2%	\$227 / 2.5%	\$109 / 2.3%	\$97 / 2.3%	\$239 / <b>2.</b> 5%	\$129 / 2.4% \$339 / 3.1%
* Executive MBA Program - \$193/cred \$/% Change - Commuting Student \$/% Change - Dorm Student \$/% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.)	\$83 / 2.2% \$293 / 3.2%	\$227 / 2.5% \$437 / 3.0%	\$109 / 2.3% \$319 / 3.2%	\$97 / 2.3% \$307 / 3.2%	\$239 / 2.5% \$449 / 3.0%	\$129 / 2.49 \$339 / 3.19
* Executive MBA Program - \$193/cred \$/% Change - Commuting Student \$/% Change - Dorm Student \$/% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.) 996-97 (Current Rates)	\$83 / 2.2% \$293 / 3.2% \$7 / 4.6%	\$227 / 2.5% \$437 / 3.0% \$7 / 4.6%	\$109 / 2.3% \$319 / 3.2% \$7 / 4.6%	\$97 / 2.3% \$307 / 3.2% \$8 / 4.8%	\$239 / 2.5% \$449 / 3.0% \$8 / 4.8%	\$129 / 2.49 \$339 / 3.19 \$8 / 4.89
* Executive MBA Program - \$193/cred \$/% Change - Commuting Student \$/% Change - Dorm Student \$/% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.) 996-97 (Current Rates) Tuition	\$83 / 2.2% \$293 / 3.2% \$7 / 4.6% \$2,012	\$227 / 2.5% \$437 / 3.0% \$7 / 4.6%	\$109 / 2.3% \$319 / 3.2% \$7 / 4.6% \$3,018	\$97 / 2.3% \$307 / 3.2% \$8 / 4.8%	\$239 / 2.5% \$449 / 3.0% \$8 / 4.8%	\$129 / 2.49 \$339 / 3.19 \$8 / 4.89
* Executive MBA Program - \$193/cred \$/% Change - Commuting Student \$/% Change - Dorm Student \$/% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.)  996-97 (Current Rates) Tuition University Fee	\$83 / 2.2% \$293 / 3.2% \$7 / 4.6% \$2,012 574	\$227 / 2.5% \$437 / 3.0% \$7 / 4.6% \$6,510 1,410	\$109 / 2.3% \$319 / 3.2% \$7 / 4.6% \$3,018 574	\$97 / 2.3% \$307 / 3.2% \$8 / 4.8% \$2,504 574	\$239 / 2.5% \$449 / 3.0% \$8 / 4.8% \$6,980 1,410	\$129 / 2.49 \$339 / 3.19 \$8 / 4.89 \$3,756 574
* Executive MBA Program - \$193/cred \$/% Change - Commuting Student \$/% Change - Dorm Student \$/% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.)  996-97 (Current Rates) Tuition University Fee University General Fee	\$83 / 2.2% \$293 / 3.2% \$7 / 4.6% \$2,012 574 640	\$227 / 2.5% \$437 / 3.0% \$7 / 4.6% \$6,510 1,410 640	\$109 / 2.3% \$319 / 3.2% \$7 / 4.6% \$3,018 574 640	\$97 / 2.3% \$307 / 3.2% \$8 / 4.8% \$2,504 574 640	\$239 / 2.5% \$449 / 3.0% \$8 / 4.8% \$6,980 1,410 640	\$129 / 2.49 \$339 / 3.19 \$8 / 4.89 \$3,756 574 640
* Executive MBA Program - \$193/cred \$/% Change - Commuting Student \$/% Change - Dorm Student \$/% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.) 996-97 (Current Rates) Tuition University Fee University General Fee Information Technology Fee	\$83 / 2.2% \$293 / 3.2% \$7 / 4.6% \$2,012 574 640 120	\$227 / 2.5% \$437 / 3.0% \$7 / 4.6% \$6,510 1,410 640 120	\$109 / 2.3% \$319 / 3.2% \$7 / 4.6% \$3,018 574 640 120	\$97 / 2.3% \$307 / 3.2% \$8 / 4.8% \$2,504 574 640 120	\$239 / 2.5% \$449 / 3.0% \$8 / 4.8% \$6,980 1,410 640 120	\$129 / 2.49 \$339 / 3.19 \$8 / 4.89 \$3,756 574 640 120
* Executive MBA Program - \$193/cred  \$/% Change - Commuting Student  \$/% Change - Dorm Student  \$/% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.)  996-97 (Current Rates)  Tuition  University Fee  University General Fee  Information Technology Fee  Student Activity Fee	\$83 / 2.2% \$293 / 3.2% \$7 / 4.6% \$2,012 574 640 120 98	\$227 / 2.5% \$437 / 3.0% \$7 / 4.6% \$6,510 1,410 640 120 98	\$109 / 2.3% \$319 / 3.2% \$7 / 4.6% \$3,018 574 640 120 98	\$97 / 2.3% \$307 / 3.2% \$8 / 4.8% \$2,504 574 640 120 50	\$239 / 2.5% \$449 / 3.0% \$8 / 4.8% \$6,980 1,410 640 120 50	\$129 / 2.49 \$339 / 3.19 \$8 / 4.89 \$3,756 574 640 120 50
* Executive MBA Program - \$193/cred \$/% Change - Commuting Student \$/% Change - Dorm Student \$/% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.)  996-97 (Current Rates) Tuition University Fee University General Fee Information Technology Fee Student Activity Fee Sickness Insurance	\$83 / 2.2% \$293 / 3.2% \$7 / 4.6% \$2,012 574 640 120 98 285	\$227 / 2.5% \$437 / 3.0% \$7 / 4.6% \$6,510 1,410 640 120 98 285	\$109 / 2.3% \$319 / 3.2% \$7 / 4.6% \$3,018 574 640 120 98 285	\$97 / 2.3% \$307 / 3.2% \$8 / 4.8% \$2,504 574 640 120 50 285	\$239 / 2.5% \$449 / 3.0% \$8 / 4.8% \$6,980 1,410 640 120 50 285	\$129 / 2.49 \$339 / 3.19 \$8 / 4.89 \$3,756 574 640 120 50 285
* Executive MBA Program - \$193/cred  \$/% Change - Commuting Student \$/% Change - Dorm Student \$/% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.)  996-97 (Current Rates) Tuition University Fee University General Fee Information Technology Fee Student Activity Fee Sickness Insurance Total, Commuting Student	\$83 / 2.2% \$293 / 3.2% \$7 / 4.6% \$2,012 574 640 120 98 285 \$3,729	\$227 / 2.5% \$437 / 3.0% \$7 / 4.6% \$6,510 1,410 640 120 98 285 \$9,063	\$109 / 2.3% \$319 / 3.2% \$7 / 4.6% \$3,018 574 640 120 98 285 \$4,735	\$97 / 2.3% \$307 / 3.2% \$8 / 4.8% \$2,504 574 640 120 50 285 \$4,173	\$239 / 2.5% \$449 / 3.0% \$8 / 4.8% \$6,980 1,410 640 120 50 285 \$9,485	\$129 / 2.49 \$339 / 3.19 \$8 / 4.89 \$3,756 574 640 120 50 285 \$5,425
* Executive MBA Program - \$193/cred  \$/% Change - Commuting Student \$/% Change - Dorm Student \$/% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.)  996-97 (Current Rates) Tuition University Fee University General Fee Information Technology Fee Student Activity Fee Sickness Insurance Total, Commuting Student Housing (Double)	\$83 / 2.2% \$293 / 3.2% \$7 / 4.6% \$2,012 574 640 120 98 285 \$3,729 \$2,815	\$227 / 2.5% \$437 / 3.0% \$7 / 4.6% \$6,510 1,410 640 120 98 285 \$9,063	\$109 / 2.3% \$319 / 3.2% \$7 / 4.6% \$3,018 574 640 120 98 285 \$4,735 \$2,815	\$97 / 2.3% \$307 / 3.2% \$8 / 4.8% \$2,504 574 640 120 50 285 \$4,173	\$239 / 2.5% \$449 / 3.0% \$8 / 4.8% \$6,980 1,410 640 120 50 285 \$9,485	\$129 / 2.4% \$339 / 3.1% \$8 / 4.8% \$3,756 574 640 120 50 285 \$5,425
* Executive MBA Program - \$193/cred  \$/% Change - Commuting Student \$/% Change - Dorm Student \$/% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.)  996-97 (Current Rates) Tuition University Fee University General Fee Information Technology Fee Student Activity Fee Sickness Insurance Total, Commuting Student	\$83 / 2.2% \$293 / 3.2% \$7 / 4.6% \$2,012 574 640 120 98 285 \$3,729 \$2,815 2,491	\$227 / 2.5% \$437 / 3.0% \$7 / 4.6% \$6,510 1,410 640 120 98 285 \$9,063	\$109 / 2.3% \$319 / 3.2% \$7 / 4.6% \$3,018 574 640 120 98 285 \$4,735 \$2,815 2,491	\$97 / 2.3% \$307 / 3.2% \$8 / 4.8% \$2,504 574 640 120 50 285 \$4,173	\$239 / 2.5% \$449 / 3.0% \$8 / 4.8% \$6,980 1,410 640 120 50 285 \$9,485	\$129 / 2.49 \$339 / 3.19 \$8 / 4.89 \$3,756 574 640 120 500 285 \$5,425 \$2,815 2,491
* Executive MBA Program - \$193/cred  \$/% Change - Commuting Student \$/% Change - Dorm Student \$/% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.)  996-97 (Current Rates)  Tuition University Fee University General Fee Information Technology Fee Student Activity Fee Sickness Insurance Total, Commuting Student  Housing (Double) Food Service Residence Hall Social Fee	\$83 / 2.2% \$293 / 3.2% \$7 / 4.6% \$2,012 574 640 120 98 285 \$3,729 \$2,815 2,491 50	\$227 / 2.5% \$437 / 3.0% \$7 / 4.6% \$6,510 1,410 640 120 98 285 \$9,063 \$2,815 2,491 50	\$109 / 2.3% \$319 / 3.2% \$7 / 4.6% \$3,018 574 640 120 98 285 \$4,735 \$2,815 2,491 50	\$97 / 2.3% \$307 / 3.2% \$8 / 4.8% \$2,504 574 640 120 50 285 \$4,173 \$2,815 2,491 50	\$239 / 2.5% \$449 / 3.0% \$8 / 4.8% \$6,980 1,410 640 120 50 285 \$9,485 \$2,815 2,491 50	\$129 / 2.49 \$339 / 3.19 \$8 / 4.89 \$3,756 574 640 120 50 285 \$5,425 \$2,815 2,491 50
* Executive MBA Program - \$193/cred  \$/% Change - Commuting Student \$/% Change - Dorm Student \$/% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.)  996-97 (Current Rates) Tuition University Fee University General Fee Information Technology Fee Student Activity Fee Sickness Insurance Total, Commuting Student  Housing (Double) Food Service	\$83 / 2.2% \$293 / 3.2% \$7 / 4.6% \$2,012 574 640 120 98 285 \$3,729 \$2,815 2,491	\$227 / 2.5% \$437 / 3.0% \$7 / 4.6% \$6,510 1,410 640 120 98 285 \$9,063 \$2,815 2,491	\$109 / 2.3% \$319 / 3.2% \$7 / 4.6% \$3,018 574 640 120 98 285 \$4,735 \$2,815 2,491	\$97 / 2.3% \$307 / 3.2% \$8 / 4.8% \$2,504 574 640 120 50 285 \$4,173 \$2,815 2,491	\$239 / 2.5% \$449 / 3.0% \$8 / 4.8% \$6,980 1,410 640 120 50 285 \$9,485 \$2,815 2,491	\$129 / 2.49 \$339 / 3.19 \$8 / 4.89 \$3,756 574 640 120 50 285 \$5,425 \$2,815 2,491 50
* Executive MBA Program - \$193/cred  \$/% Change - Commuting Student \$/% Change - Dorm Student \$/% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.)  996-97 (Current Rates)  Tuition University Fee University General Fee Information Technology Fee Student Activity Fee Sickness Insurance Total, Commuting Student  Housing (Double) Food Service Residence Hall Social Fee	\$83 / 2.2% \$293 / 3.2% \$7 / 4.6% \$2,012 574 640 120 98 285 \$3,729 \$2,815 2,491 50	\$227 / 2.5% \$437 / 3.0% \$7 / 4.6% \$6,510 1,410 640 120 98 285 \$9,063 \$2,815 2,491 50	\$109 / 2.3% \$319 / 3.2% \$7 / 4.6% \$3,018 574 640 120 98 285 \$4,735 \$2,815 2,491 50	\$97 / 2.3% \$307 / 3.2% \$8 / 4.8% \$2,504 574 640 120 50 285 \$4,173 \$2,815 2,491 50	\$239 / 2.5% \$449 / 3.0% \$8 / 4.8% \$6,980 1,410 640 120 50 285 \$9,485 \$2,815 2,491 50	\$129 / 2.49 \$339 / 3.19 \$8 / 4.89 \$3,756 574 640 120 50 288 \$5,425

### EASTERN CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY

TIER II FEES SCHEDULE - FY 1997-98

Fiscal Year

	1996-97	1997-98
Application Fee (one time)	\$40	\$40
Bad Check Penalty (per occurrence)	20	25
Late Fee (per occurrence)	25	25
Transcript Fee (per occurrence)	3	3
Accident and Sickness Insurance		
Part-time Students	436	374
International Students on J-1 Visas	455	390
Accident Ins Matriculated PT Students		34
Housing Cancellation Fee (per semester) *	140/280	148/296
Cooperative Education Fee (per semester)	100	100
Installment Payment Program	25	25
Study Abroad Program Fee (per semester)		
Undergraduate	150	150
Graduate	150	150

<sup>\*</sup> Fee will be 10% of housing charge if cancellation is 3-4 weeks prior to start of the semester; 20% of housing charge 1-2 weeks prior to start of the semester (example is based on double room)

 $Finance\ MacFiles/FY97\ Fee\ Requests-FY98/ECSU\ Fee\ Req./Tier\ II\ Fees\ (Revised\ for\ Std.Ins.)$ 

### EASTERN CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY

Full-Time Tuition, Extension Fee and Common Fee Schedule

FY 1997-98 Recommendations, FY 1996-97 Rates and Percentage Change FY 1996-97/FY 1997-98

Tuition 2.5%; Univ.Fee 3.5%; Gen.Fee 5.6%; Ext. Fee 4.9%; Housing 5.9%; Food 6%; Reg.Fee 2.9% (No incr. in Info.Tech Fee, Std.Act.Fee)

		UNDERGRADUATE			GRADUATE		
	IN STATE	OUT OF STATE	NE REGIONAL	IN STATE	OUT OF STATE	NE REGIONAL	
TV/1007/00 (Dun vivi 1, 1)				e and does time over the said and an			
FY 1997-98 (Recommended)		A	** ***	00.500	07.454	40.050	
Tuition	\$2,062	\$6,674	\$3,094	\$2,568 594	\$7,156	\$3,852 594	
University Fee	594 718	1,460 718	594 718	594 718	1,460 718	594 718	
University General Fee	718 120	718 120	120	120	120	120	
Information Technology Fee Student Activity Fee	100	100	100	100	100	100	
Sickness Insurance	244	244	244	244	244	244	
Total, Commuting Student	\$3,838	\$9,316	\$4,870	\$4,344	\$9,798	\$5,628	
Housing (Double)	\$2,962	\$2,962	\$2,962	\$2,962	\$2,962	\$2,962	
Food Service	2,198	2,198	2,198	2,198	2,198	2,198	
Residence Hall Social Fee	5	5	5	5	5	5	
Total, Dormitory Student	\$9,003	\$14,481	\$10,035	\$9,509	<b>\$14,963</b>	\$10,793	
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)	\$149	<b>\$14</b> 9	\$149	\$165	\$165	\$165	
Registration Fee	17.50	17.50	17.50	17.50	17.50	17.50	
\$/% Change - Commuting Student	\$67 / 1.8%	\$211 / 2.3%	\$93 / 1.9%	\$81 / 1.9%	\$223 / 2.3%	\$113 / 2.0%	
	\$355 / 4.1%	\$499 / 3.6%	\$381 / 3.9% \$7 / 4.9%	\$369 / 4.0% \$18 / 12.2%	\$511 / 3.5% \$18 / 12.2%	\$401 / 3.9% \$18 / 12.2%	
\$/% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.)	\$7 / 4.9%	\$7 / 4.9%	\$7 / 4.9%	\$16 / 12.2%	\$16 / 12.2%	\$10 / 12.276	
FY 1996-97 (Current Rates)							
Tuition	\$2,012	\$6,510	\$3,018	\$2,504	\$6,980	\$3,756	
University Fee	574	1,410	574	574	1,410	574	
University General Fee	680	680	680	680	680	680	
Information Technology Fee	120	120	120	120	120	120	
Student Activity Fee	100	100	100	100	100	100	
Sickness Insurance Total, Commuting Student	\$3,771	\$9,105	\$4,777	<u>285</u> \$4,263	<u>285</u> \$9,575	<u>285</u> \$5,515	
Housing (Double)	\$2,798	\$2 <i>,</i> 798	\$2,798	\$2,798	<b>\$2,7</b> 98	\$2,798	
Food Service	2,074	2,074	2,074	2,074	2,074	2,074	
Residence Hall Social Fee	2,074 5	2,074	2,07 <del>4</del> 5	2,074	5	5	
Total, Dormitory Student	\$8,648	\$13,982	\$9,654	\$9,140	\$14,452	\$10,392	
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)	\$142	\$142	\$142	\$147	\$147	\$147	
Registration Fee	17	#1 <del>42</del> 17	17	17	17	17	
Registration Fee	17	1,	17	1,	27	•/	

### SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY

TIER II FEES SCHEDULE - FY 1997-98

	Fiscal Year		
	1996-97	1997-98	
Application Fee (one time)	\$40	\$40	
Bad Check Penalty (per occurrence)	20	25	
Late Fee (per occurrence)	25	25	
Transcript Fee (per occurrence)	3	3	
Accident and Sickness Insurance Part-time Students International Students on J-1 Visas Accident Ins Matriculated PT Students	436 455	374 390 34	
Housing Cancellation Fee (per semester) *	141/282	148/296	
Nautilus User Fee (per semester) On-campus residents Off-campus residents Installment Payment Program	40 50 60	40 50 60	
Parking Plan Fee (per semester) Undergraduate Graduate Part-time students	15 15 7.50	15 15 7.50	
Graduate Continuing Enrollment Fee: Graduate Resident (per semester Graduate Nonresident (per semester) Part-Time (per semester) Graduate Re-entry Fee:		40 40 40	
Graduate Resident (per occurrence) Graduate Nonresident (per occurence) Part-Time (per occurence)		50 50 50	

<sup>\*</sup> Fee will be 10% of housing charge if cancellation is 3-4 weeks prior to start of the semester; 20% of housing charge 1-2 weeks prior to start of the semester (example is based on double room)

# WESTERN CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY

TIER II FEES SCHEDULE - FY 1997-98

	Fiscal Year		
	1996-97	1997-98	
Application Fee (one time)	\$40	\$40	
Bad Check Penalty (per occurrence)	20	25	
Late Fee (per occurrence)	25	25	
Transcript Fee (per occurrence)	3	3	
Accident and Sickness Insurance			
Part-time Students	436	374	
International Students on J-1 Visas	455	390	
Accident Ins Matriculated PT Students		34	
Housing Cancellation Fee (per semester) *	124/248	131/262	
Applied Music Fee (max./sem.)			
Undergraduate (1/2 hr./1 hr. lesson)	150/300	150/300	
Graduate (1/2 hr./1 hr. lesson)	150/300	150/300	
Installment Payment Program	60	60	

<sup>\*</sup> Fee will be 10% of housing charge if cancellation is 3-4 weeks prior to start of the semester; 20% of housing charge 1-2 weeks prior to start of semester (example is based on double room)

Finance MacFiles/FY97 Fee Requests FY98/SCSU Fee Req./Tier II Fees (Revised for Std.Ins.)

# CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM

TUITION RATES FOR STUDENTS\* CARRYING LESS THAN 75% OF A FULL-TIME LOAD OF COURSES EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 1997

	Resi	dent	Nonresident		
	Undergraduate	Graduate	Undergraduate	Graduate	
Credit	(\$1,031/semester)	(\$1,284/semester)	(\$3,337/semester)	(\$3,578/semester)	
Hours					
1	\$85.92	\$142.67	\$278.08	\$397.56	
2	171.84	285.34	556.16	795.12	
3	257.76	428.01	834.24	1,192.68	
4	343.68	570.68	1,112.32	1,590.24	
5	429.60	713.35	1,390.40	1,987.80	
6	515.52	856.02	1,668.48	2,385.36	
7	601.44	1,284.00	1,946.56	3,578.00	
8	687.36	1,284.00	2,224.64	3,578.00	
9	1,031.00	1,284.00	3,337.00	3,578.00	
10	1,031.00		3,337.00		
11	1,031.00		3,337.00		
12	1,031.00		3,337.00		

<sup>\*</sup> Rates apply to students defined as full-time by Board Resolution 79-93

FinanceMacFiles:Fee Request-FY98 /Fee Schedule Summary (Tuition-less than 75% FT Load)



### Connecticut State University System



TO:

Members, Board of Trustees

FROM:

Selvin F. Gumbs Chief Financial Officer

DATE:

February 21, 1997

SUBJECT:

REVISED Staff Report - Fee Schedule for Student Accident and

Sickness Insurance

Attached for your information is a revised staff report concerning the fee schedule for student accident and sickness insurance.

During a review of the staff report that accompanied the Board action on mandatory student accident and sickness insurance, the rates cited for the *spouse accident and sickness insurance* were incorrectly shown (i.e., \$261, \$97, \$147). The correct rates are highlighted on the revised staff report (i.e., \$428, \$261, \$261).

No Board action is required as a result of this correction. The resolution adopted by the Board did not address these rates, but only the rates charged students for their own coverage. The spouse accident and sickness insurance is an option offered by the company for those married students who choose to avail themselves of this coverage.

In addition to the above, the first WHEREAS of the resolution which reads CGS-19a-99, should read *CGS-10a-99*.

Please discard the staff report provided to you previously. If you have questions on this matter, please contact me.

### Attachment

CC:

Chancellor

**Presidents** 

Vice Presidents, Student Affairs

Vice Presidents, Finance & Administration

**Bursars** 

Cabinet

### **ITEM**

Fee Schedule for Student Accident and Sickness Insurance

#### **BACKGROUND**

Under current Board policy all full-time students are required to carry accident and sickness insurance except that sickness insurance may be waived under certain conditions. Accident insurance is mandatory for part-time matriculated students involved in university recognized or sponsored organizations activities. Coverage is provided through the universities at a reasonable cost. Other students may avail themselves of the coverage.

### **ANALYSIS**

American Phoenix Corporation of Connecticut was recently selected as the provider for the Student Accident and Sickness Insurance program for Academic Year 1997-98 with an option for Academic Year (AY) 1998-99. The underwriter is the Reliance Insurance Group of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. The Reliance rates are guaranteed for one year. The AY 1998-99 rates will have a cap of no more than 5% over the AY1997-98 rates. The rate schedule is shown below:

1997-98 Accident and Sickness Program Rates REVISED 2/20/97 \*

		Reliance Insurance Group			
		9/1/97 to 9/1/97 to 1/3		1/22/98 to	
	AY1996-97	8/31/98	1/21/98	8/31/98	
Domestic Students:		:		ii ii	
Full-time - Accident	<b>\$ 78</b>	\$ <b>7</b> 0	\$ 35	\$ 35	
Full-time - Sickness	285	244	97	147	
Spouse Accident and Sickness *	499	428	261	261	
Child(ren) Accident and Sickness	240	205	127	127	
Part-time Student Accident and Sickness	436	374	151	223	
International Students (J1 Visa):					
Full-time Student Accident and Sickness	<b>4</b> 55	390	156	234	
Spouse Accident and Sickness	524	449	180	272	
Child(ren) Accident and Sickness	524	449	180	272	
Matriculated Part-time Students: "On-Campus" Accident	0	34	17	17	

Mandatory coverage will be provided through the universities. All other coverage will be obtained through American Phoenix Corporation.

#### CHANCELLOR'S RECOMMENDATION

To approve the fee schedule for Student Accident and Sickness Insurance.